

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Appellee,	:	CASE NO. 2015-0677
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Montgomery
	:	County Court of Appeals,
MATTHEW AALIM,	:	Second Appellate District.
	:	
Appellant.	:	C.A. Case No. 26249

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT MATTHEW AALIM

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2016)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551; (215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Juvenile Law Center

Mathias H. Heck, Jr. #0014171
Andrew T. French #0069384
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
301 West Third Street
5th Floor Courts Building
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 225-5757; (937) 2253-3470 (fax)

Counsel for Appellee the State of Ohio

Nadia N. Seeratan (PHV 1749-2016)
NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER
1350 Connecticut Ave. N.W., Suite 304
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 452-0010; (202) 452-1205 (fax)
nseeratan@njdc.info

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Juvenile Defender Center

Amanda J. Powell #0076418
Assistant State Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394; (614) 752-5167 (fax)
amanda.powell@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant Matthew Aalim

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
<u>Proposition of Law</u> : Ohio’s Mandatory Bindover Statutes Are Unconstitutional Under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Because They Do Not Allow for Individualized Determinations Regarding The Propriety of Prosecuting Certain Minors in Adult Criminal Court Rather Than Juvenile Court	3
I. Ohio’s Bindover Scheme Violates the Due Process Protections Guaranteed by <i>Kent v. United States</i>	4
II. Ohio’s Bindover Scheme Violates Due Process by Putting in Place an Unconstitutional Irrebuttable Presumption.....	5
III. The Lack of Individualized Sentencing and the Irrebuttable Presumption of Suitability for Adult Prosecution Violate the United States Supreme Court’s Requirement That Our Criminal Laws Take Account of the Unique Characteristics of Youth	9
IV. Individualized Transfer Proceedings Are Constitutionally Required Because Transfer to Adult Court Places Youth at Risk of Devastating Consequences	15
a. Transfer to Adult Court Increases the Risk of Recidivism	15
b. Transferring Youth to Adult Court Subjects Them to Sentencing Options That Deprive Them of Age-Appropriate Rehabilitative Treatment, Education, and Protection	18
c. Transferring Youth to Adult Court Subjects Them to Adult Criminal Convictions With More Numerous and Severe Collateral Consequences	19
d. Public Policy And Public Opinion Overwhelmingly Oppose The Automatic Transfer Of Juveniles To Adult Court	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	4
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	6, 8
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	3, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	9, 14
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6, 7, 8
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	6, 7, 8
Statutes	
R.C. 2152.10(A)(2)(b)	3, 24
R.C. 2152.12(A)(1)(b)	3, 24
R.C. 2911.01	19

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standards 101(D) (Criminal Justice, Litigation) Approved as submitted (2002)21

American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry Committee on Juvenile Justice Reform, Eds. Louis J. Kraus, M.D. & William Arroyo, M.D., *Recommendations For Juvenile Justice Reform Second Edition* (October 2005).....23

American Public Health Association, *Encourage Healthy Behavior by Adolescents*, Policy Database (January 2000)23

Association of Black Psychologists, Inc., *Justice for All; Not Just Us: African American Youth and the Criminal Justice System*.....23

Elizabeth Becker, *As Ex-Theorist on Young ‘Super-predators,’ Bush Aide Has Regrets*, N.Y. Times A19 (February 9, 2001).....17

Marty Beyer, *Experts for Juveniles At Risk of Adult Sentences* in MORE THAN MEETS THE EYE: RETHINKING ASSESSMENT COMPETENCY AND SENTENCING FOR A HARSHER ERA OF JUVENILE JUSTICES (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds., 2002)18

Donna M. Bishop, *Juvenile Offenders in the Adult Criminal Justice System*, 27 Crime & Just. 81 (2000).....17

Richard J. Bonnie *et al.*, eds., REFORMING JUVENILE JUSTICE: A DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH (2013).....10, 11, 12, 13

Campaign for Youth Justice, *The Consequences Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform* (2007)18

B.J. Casey *et al.*, *Structural and Functional Brain Development and its Relation to Cognitive Development*, 54 BIOLOGICAL PSYCHOL. 243-246 (2000)11

Children’s Law Center, Inc., *Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System* (2012).....17, 18

Council of Juvenile Correction Administrators, *Position Statement: Waiver and Transfer of Youths to the Adult System* (Oct. 2, 2009)22

Carmen Daugherty, *State Trends: Legislative Victories from 2011 to 2013 Removing Youth from the Adult Criminal Justice System*, (2011) Washington, DC: Campaign for Youth Justice20

GBA Strategies, *Campaign for Youth Justice Youth Justice System Survey* (October 11, 2011) 20, 21

Nitin Gogtay <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 PROCEEDINGS ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004).....	11
Elkhonon Goldberg, <i>The Executive Brain: Frontal Lobes and the Civilized Mind</i> (2001).....	11
Patrick Griffin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer Laws and Reporting</i> , Sept. 2011, 9 Juvenile Justice Bulletin, Washington, D.C., Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention	16, 17
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and A Juvenile’s Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 457 (2012).....	5, 8, 14
Jessica Lahey, <i>The Steep Costs of Keeping Juveniles in Adult Prisons</i> , The Atlantic, Jan. 8, 2016.....	19
Marsha Levick <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual Punishment Through The Lens of Childhood and Adolescence</i> , 15 U. PA. J. L. & SOC. CHANGE 285 (2012).....	13
National Association of Counties, <i>Policies: Justice and Public Safety</i>	22
National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges and Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>JUVENILE DELINQUENCY GUIDELINES: IMPROVING COURT PRACTICE IN JUVENILE DELINQUENCY CASES, Chapter V: Motions to Waive Jurisdiction and Transfer to Criminal Court</i> (2005).....	21
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s National Task Force on Children Exposed to Violence</i> (December 12, 2012)	22
Parent Teacher Association, <i>Position Statement: Child Safety and Protection</i>	23
Richard E. Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , June 2010, 1, Juvenile Justice Bulletin, Washington, D.C., Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention	17, 18, 19
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)	10
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE</i> (2008)	13, 16
Patricia Soung, <i>Social and Biological Constructions of Youth: Implications for Juvenile Justice and Racial Equity</i> , 6 NW J. L. & Soc. 428 (2011).	16
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Dual Systems Model of Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 52 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY 216, 217 (2010)	10, 11

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003).....	11, 12, 16
Laurence Steinberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 CHILD. DEV. 28 (2009).....	10
Laurence Steinberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Age Differences in Sensation Seeking and Impulsivity as Indexed by Behavior and Self-Report: Evidence for a Dual Systems Model</i> , 44 Dev. Psych. 1764 (2008).....	10, 11
Kevin Strom, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Report: Profile of State Prisoners Under Age 18, 1985-97</i> (2000).....	17
David S. Tanenhaus, <i>The Evolution of Juvenile Courts in the Early Twentieth Century: Beyond the Myth of Immaculate Conception</i> in A CENTURY OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 42-69 (Rosenheim, Zimring, Tanenhaus, & Dohrn, eds., 2002)	15
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Responsibility, Rehabilitation, and Restoration: A Catholic Perspective on Crime and Criminal Justice</i> (Nov. 2000).....	23
Jason J. Washburn <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court</i> , 59 Psychiatric Services 965 (2008).....	17
Franklin E. Zimring, AMERICAN JUVENILE JUSTICE (2005).....	15
